RESOLUTION NO. 18-2517

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE, FLORIDA APPROVING AN INCREASE OF THE PARKING METER RATE FROM \$1.50 PER HOUR FOR OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES (MUNICIPAL PARKING LOTS); PROVIDING AUTHORIZATION; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on September 8, 2015, the Town Commission approved Resolution No. 15-2317 setting parking meter rates at \$1.50 per hour; and

WHEREAS, the Town has experienced increased parking operation and maintenance costs; and

WHEREAS, in order to address the increased costs the Town Commission desires to increase the rate for off-street parking from \$1.50 to \$1.75 per space, per hour; and

WHEREAS, the Town Commission finds that increasing the hourly cost of offstreet parking spaces to off-set operation and maintenance costs is in the best interest of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE, FLORIDA HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above and foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.
- Section 2. Approval. The Town Commission hereby approves the increase of the parking rates from \$1.50 to \$1.75 per hour for all off-street (municipal parking lot) parking spaces.
- <u>Section 3. Authorization and Implementation</u>. The Town Manager is hereby authorized and directed to take any and all such actions as are required to implement the terms of this Resolution.
- Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10th day of July, 2018.	
Motion by <u>COMMISSICALY</u> Second by <u>COMMISSICALY</u>	Paul Karukin
FINAL VOTE ON ADOPTION Commissioner Barry Cohen	Alosent
Commissioner Michael Karukin Commissioner Tina Paul Vice Mayor Daniel Gielchinsky Mayor Daniel Dietch	jes jes jes

Daniel Dietch, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandra Novoa, Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE TOWN OF SURFSIDE ONLY:

Weiss Serota Helfman Cole & Bierman, P.L.

Town Attorney